Our consolidated ratios of earnings to fixed charges for the periods indicated are as follows:

Fiscal Year Ended Three Months Ended

May 29,
2011

May 30,

2010

May 31,

2009

May 25,

2008

May 27,

2007

August 28,

2011

August 29,

2010
5.4 4.7 4.2 5.0 8.6 5.1 5.2

Earnings represent consolidated earnings from continuing operations before income taxes plus fixed charges (net of capitalized interest). Fixed
charges represent interest costs, whether expensed or capitalized, including interest recognized in connection with our unrecognized tax benefits,
and the percent of minimum restaurant and equipment lease payments deemed to represent the interest factor.

S-19

Edgar Filing: DARDEN RESTAURANTS INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization (including short-term debt) at August 28, 2011 and as adjusted to reflect the
issuance of the notes and use of the net proceeds thereof. The information set forth below is only a summary and should be read together with
our consolidated financial statements and the related notes, in each case incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the
accompanying prospectus.

At August 28, 2011
Actual As Adjusted(1)

(Unaudited)
(In millions)

Short-term debt:
Commercial paper $ 330.5 $ �

Long-term debt:
Revolving credit facility(2) �  �
5.625% senior notes due 2012 350.0 350.0
7.125% debentures due 2016 100.0 100.0
6.200% senior notes due 2017 500.0 500.0
6.000% senior notes due 2035 150.0 150.0
6.800% senior notes due 2037 300.0 300.0
ESOP loan with variable rate of interest (0.56% at August 28, 2011) due 2018 7.3 7.3
Capital leases 57.0 57.0
Notes offered hereby �  400.0

Total long-term debt 1,464.3 1,864.3
Fair value hedge 2.9 2.9

Total long-term debt excluding unamortized issuance discounts 1,467.2 1,867.2

Total senior debt $ 1,797.7 $ 1,867.2

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock and surplus, no par value. Authorized 500.0 shares; issued 287.9 shares; outstanding
133.6 shares 2,444.4 2,444.4
Preferred stock, no par value. Authorized 25.0 shares; none issued and outstanding �  �
Retained earnings 2,970.7 2,970.7
Treasury stock, 154.2 shares, at cost (3,415.1) (3,415.1)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (88.1) (88.1)
Unearned compensation (8.6) (8.6)

Total stockholders� equity 1,903.3 1,903.3

Total capitalization $ 3,701.0 $ 3,770.5

(1) Adjusted amounts do not reflect the deduction of any discounts or commissions in connection with the issuance of the notes.
(2) As of August 28, 2011, no borrowings were outstanding under our $750.0 million revolving credit facility, although we had $330.5 million

of commercial paper and $70.9 million of letters of credit outstanding, each of which was backed by our revolving credit facility. On
October 3, 2011, we entered into a new $750.0 million revolving credit facility under which no borrowings were outstanding as of the date
of this offering, although we had outstanding commercial paper or letters of credit backed by this facility.